
no�m BUILDlXG AS:-:iOCL\.TIU� 67 

Insu�ance_ to the State Auditor and approval of the Governor, as
provided m Section 21 of this Act.

§ 11. EMERGEKCY.J This is hereby declared to be an emer­
gency measure and shall be in force from and after its passage and
approval. 

Approved 10 :30 P. M. Dec. 11, 1919. 

HOME BUILDING ASSOCIATION 

CHAPTER 39. 
[S. B. No. 34-Benson.] 

HOr-.-tE BUILDING ASSOCIATION. 

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 12 of Chapter 150 of the Laws of 
North Dakota for the Year 1919, Being an Act Declaring the Purpose of 
the State of North Dakota to Engage in the Enterprise of Providing 
Homes for Residents of This State and to That End to Establish a 
Business System Operated by the Slate Under the Name of the Home 
Building Association of North Dakota; Defining the Scope and Manner 
of Its Operations and the Powers and Duties of the Persons Charged 
With Its Management; Making an Appropriation Therefor; and Provid­
ing That the Association May Retain the Title to Property When More 
Than Twenty Per Cent Has Been Paid Thereon and Give the Buyer a 
Contract for a Deed Therefor; and Declaring This Act to Be an 
Emergency .Measure. 

Be It Enacted by the Lcgislath·e Asse·mbly of the Sta.fe of North 
Dakota: 

§ 1. That Section 12 of Chapter 150, of the Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1919, be and the same is ·hereby amended, and 
re-enacted, as follo:Ns : 

§ 12. \Vhenever a member of a Home Buyers' League shall
have deposited with the Association a sum equal to twenty per cent 
of the total selling price of a home or farm home, the Association 
shall, upon his application, purchase qr build such home or fan11 
home and convey it to him upon a cash payment of twenty per cent, 
the balance to be secured by a .purchase money mortgage on the 
property, or the Association may retain the title to the property 
and give the buyer a contract for deed therefor. Every such con­
tract may be recorded in each county in which the lands therein 
described are situated. In either case the balance due is to be paid 
on an amortization plan by means of a fixed number of monthly 
installments sufficient to cover, first, a charge on the loan. at a rate 
to be detern,ined bv the Industrial Commission, second. a charg-e 
for administration and surplus at a rate not exceeding one per ce'iit 
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per annum on the unpaid principal, said two rates combined consti­
tuting the interest rate on the def erred payments; and third, such 
amounts to be applied on the ·principal as will extino-uish the debt 
within an agreed period, not less than ten or mor� than twenty 
year�. Additional payments may be made on any regular install­
ment date, under the rules and regulations •of the Industrial Com­
mission. In·case of any accident, crop failure or other event, which 
reduces the buyer's reasonable income by one-half, all payments 
under such contract mav in the discretion of the Industrial Com­
mission be extended from. time to time for a period of one year; 
provided, however, that on the payment of all installments such 
further annual payments shall be payable as will pay the interest, 
vvith interest thereon, for- the years for which no payments were 
made. 

Every mortgage referred to in this Section, and the note or 
other obligation thereby secured shall run to "The Manager of the 
Home Building Association of_ North Dakota, his successors in 
office or his assigns," as payee and mortgagee, and each shall con­
tain a recital 'that it is executed and delivered in conformity with 
and upon the conditions expressed in this Act. Every such mort­
gage shall be duly recorded in the county or counties in which the 
lands therein described are situated, and shall be thereupon delivered 
to the _Manager of said Association, and, together with said note or 
other obJigation, shall be held by the Manager as a part of the 
assets of the Association, or shall be othenvise disposed of as herein­
after- provided. If so held, payments upon the note or other obliga­
tion secured by said mortgage shall be made to the Home Building 
Association of Korth Dakota and whenever it shall have been fully 
paid, the Manager shall promptly satisfy and discharge the mort­
gage l'ien of record and deliver the mortgage cancelled, with a satis­
factjon thereof, to the person entitled to receive it. 

Every such mortgage, together with the note or other obligation 
thereby secured, may· be sold and assigned upon the payment to the 
Association of the full value thereof, and upon such sale and assign­
ment, the Manager may endorse either ,:vith or without recourse. 
In that case payments upon said note or other obligation slJall be 
made to the person entitled to ·receive them; but each such assign­
ment shall be made subject to the provisions concerning extension 
of the time of payments on account of any accident, crop failure or 
other event, as provided in this Section, and subsequent action of 
the Industrial Commission in that -regard shall b!:! binding upon the 
assignee of such mortgage; provided, however, that after assign­
ment of such mortga_g-e extensions of payments for a yearly period 
shall be limited in total number to not more than one for every 
period of five years or fraction thereof during which such mortgage 
has to run after the date of assignment. 

Every such mortgage, _together with the note or obligati?n
therebv secured. may be assigned, and upon order of the Industnal
Comniission shall be assigned, to the State Treasurer of the State
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of N_orth Dakota as security for bonds to be issued by the State as
pr�:>V1ded by law. In case of such assignment all payments due upon 
said note or other obligation shall be made to the ·State Treasurer, 
an� the money so. by him received shall be by him held or disbursed 
as is by law provided. If while any such mortgage so assigned to 
the State Treasurer is in his hands, the note or other obligation 
thereb:,: secured shall have been fully paid. the State Treasurer �haU 
so certify to-the Manag-er of the Association, who shall thereupon. 
proceed to satisfy said mortgage in the same manner as though said 
note or other obligation had been paid directly to the Association. 
In li_ke manner e,�ery such contract of sale, provided for in this
S�ct�on may be assigned, and upon order of the Industrial Com­
m1ss1on shall be assigned as security for bonds to be issued by the 
State as provi<;led by law. In c�se of such assignment, paytpents 
contemplated b'" such contract shall be made to the State Treasurer 
and the Treastirer shall inform the Manager of the Association of 
payments made him under such contracts, and the Association shall 
perform its part under such contract in the same manner as if pay­
ments were made to it direct. In case of such assignment to the 
�tate Treasurer of any such mortgage or sale contract, the provi­
sions contained in this Section, respecting extensions on .account of 
any accident, crop failure or other event, shall be effective and shall 
be applied. Provided, however, that no such mortgage, note or 
obli�ation shall be so assigned as security for bonds so to be issued 
if tne total amount remaining unpaid and payable upon such rno_rt­
gagc shall exceed one-half of the value of the real estate by which 
such mortgage, note or obligation is secured, nor unless it shall be 
a first mortgage upon such real estate. 

§ 2. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
and is to take effect and be in force from ,and after its passag� and 
approval. 

Approved 10 :00 P. M. Dec. 11, 1919. 

INSURANCE COMPANIES 

CHAPTER 40. 
[S. B. No. 50-King.] 

REVOCATION OF AUTHORITY. 
An Act to Amend and ·Re-enact Section· 4925, Compiled Laws of North 

Dakota, 1913, Relating to Insurance Companies Doing. Business Within
th� State. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislatlve Assembly of the State of North 
Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 4925 of the Compiled Laws of


	Chapter 39



